Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ® 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
ABPM Limited 02833150
In the Court case number
High Court, Leeds District Registry 620 of 2008

(full name of court)

(a} Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Christopher Michael Whate John Russell
address{es) of The P&A Partnership The P&A Partnership
admimstrator(s} 93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street
Sheffield Sheffield
S1 1WF S1 1WF
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the admimstration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 20 June 2008

AN
Signed

Jont / Administrator(s)

Dated 20 June 2008

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Christopher Michael White
information 1n the box opposite but 1f
you do, 1t will help Compamies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the DX Number 10616

24/06/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

pub! DX Exchange Sheffield
When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at -
{ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl
*AMJ7COUS*
A37 446




S

Th : 93 Queen Streer Shefhield S11WE
€ P&A PartnerShlp MDX 10616 SHEFFIELD
Business RCL()\’CI’}’ & Imolvency info@thepandapartner ship com

Tel 0114 275 5033

Qur Ref  A348508/S2301/GICWICREGESs

Your Ref
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
Date 20 June 2008

Contact Claire Dowson
Dear Sirs
ABPM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as applied by
Section 248 of the Enterprise Act 2002, I enclose herewith a copy of the Joint Admimstrators’
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

Please accept this letter as notice that a meeting of the creditors of the Company will take
place on the 8th July 2008 The purpose of the meeting 1s to consider, and 1if the creditors
think fit, approve the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, together with the appointment of a
creditors’ commuittee, should the creditors so wish

Enclosures
1 Notice of meeting of creditors -
2 Joint Administrators’ Proposals including Statement of Affairs at Appendix A

3 A copy of Rule 238 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 concerning
entitlement to vote at the meeting of creditors

4 A Form of Proxy This must be completed and returned to thss office no later than 12
noon on 7th July 2008 to enable you or your representative to vote at the meeting of
creditors

5 A Proof of Debt Form To be eligible to vote at the meeting of creditors you must
supply written details of your debt as at the date of the Jont Administrators’
appointment

6 Creditors’ Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by The P&A
Partnership

E

0

Y

a
vl

-

o

c

=

T

o

o
o

o

c

o

a
)
-

z

2

2

A Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available and provides explanations of creditors’ rights This
can be accessed via the Internet at www thepandapartnership com/resources or alternatively a
copy can be requested by telephoming The P&A Partnership Help Desk +44 (0)114 275
5033

If you have any quenes 1n relation to this documentation please contact Claire Dowson of this
office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of ABPM Limited

hristopher Michael White
Joint Administrator
Acting as Agent of the Company without Personal Liability

Enc

A full hist of partners 15 available for inspection at 43 Queen Street, Sheffield, 51 1WE




Rule 2.35

{a} Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

ABPM Limited 02833150
In the Court case number
High Court, Leeds District Registry 520 of 2008
(full name of court}
Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Christopher Michael White John Russell

The P&A Partnership
93 Queen Street
Sheffield

S11WF

The P&A Partnership
93 Queen Street
Sheffield

S11WF

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

ABPM Limited
93 Queen Street
Sheffield

81 1WF

Is to be held at (c) 93 Queen Street, Sheffield, S1 IWF

on {d) 8th July 2008 at1030am

The meeting 1s

*(1) an inhal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule’)

I Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeiing If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, detais in writing
of your clam

Joint FAdministrator(s)

Dated

20 June 2008 20 June 2008

A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals Is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Camputer Technology Limited, Glasgow




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 620/2008.

CHANCERY DIVISION

HIGH COURT, LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF ABPM LIMITED
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AS AMENDED BY THE
ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AS APPLIED BY
SECTION 248 OF THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

1. INTRODUCTION

11 This Statement 18 made pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency
Act 1986 as applied by Section 248 of the Enterprise Act 2002

12 Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requires this Statement to
deal with the matters set out in Rule 2 33(2) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003 ( ‘the Rules™)

13 The information provided in sections 2 to 7 of this Statement 1s made 1n accordance

with Rule 2 33(2) of the Rules

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name ABPM Limited
Registered address 93 Queen Street
Sheffield
S1 1WF

(formerly 36 Park Row,
Leeds, West Yorkshire,
LS1 5JL)




Other trading names of the Company
Company number

Date of incorporation

Objects

Authorised capital

Issued capital

Sharcholders

Debenture holder

Directors

Company Secretary

None

02833150

05/07/1593

Recruitment Agency
9,002 ordinary £1 shares
9,002 ordinary £1 shares

George Abraham - 4,500 ordinary shares
Timothy Stuart Morgan - 4,500 ordinary
shares

George Abraham & Timothy Stuart
Morgan - 2 ordinary shares

The Bank of Scotland Plc hold a fixed
and floating debenture dated 29 July
1999

Abbey National Business Cashflow
Finance Limited hold a fixed charge over
all book debts and a floating charge over
all other property which 1s dated 27 June
2003

George Abraham
Jonathan Barber

Timothy Stuart Morgan

Timothy Stuart Morgan

COURT HAVING CONTROL OF ADMINISTRATION PROCEEDINGS AND
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry 1s the Court
seized of the Admimstration proceedings The Court reference number 15 620/2008

On 2 May 2008 the Company filed a Notice of Appomntment of Administrators
pursuant to Paragraphs 22 and 29 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
Chnistopher Michael White and John Russell of The P&A Partnership, 93 Queen
Street. Sheffield S1 1WF were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company




33

34

35

36

39

41

42

Christopher Michael White and John Russell are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association of Valiant House, 4-10 Heneage Lane,
London EC3A 5DQ

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 both
of the Joint Administrators may exercise any or all of the functions of the Joint
Administrators jointly or alone

It 15 considered that the EC Regulation on nsolvency proceedings will apply and that
these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation

The Joint Admimstrators of the Company must perform their functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following objectives -

e firstly, rescuing the Company as a going concern,

s secondly, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1if the Company were wound up (without first being m
Administration), or

s thirdly, realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors

Due to the level of indebtedness. 1t 1s not anticipated that the first objective of
rescuing the Company as a going concern will be achieved

It 1s however anticipated that there may be sufficient realisations to achieve a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company
were wound up

Notwithstanding this, 1t 15 anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to repay
both secured creditors 1n full, thereby achieving the third objective

CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The information provided 1n paragraphs 42 to 4 16 1s based upon the Company
records and explanations given by the Directors, the accuracy of which the
Administrators are unable to vouch for The Joint Administrators cannot therefore be
held personally Liable for errors or misstatement of fact contatned therein

In 1993 two partnerships. Abraham Beasley and Price Morgan, merged to form
ABPM




43

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

414

415

416

51

Initially trading from premises in Sheffield, the business traded as a recruitment
agency advertising and sourcing recruits, from top end clerks to Managing Directors
within the financial sector

During 1994 the business opened an office in Nottingham

As a result of successful trading. during 1995 two further offices were opened m
Leeds and Manchester with a further office being opened in Birmingham during 1996

The partnership continued to trade successfully untit 1999 at which ime Mr Price
expressed a desire to leave the firm

The three remaining partners therefore bought Mr Price’s shares and commenced
trading as ABPM Limited

in 2000, the Sheffield office was closed with the head office moving to the larger
premises 1n Leeds

In January 2007, the Company took the decision to focus solely on offering qualified
positions with salaries 1n excess of £30,000 per annum

During 2006 the Company became aware of staffing and financial problems in the
Birmingham office

Despite appointing a number of managers to the office, and attempting to increase top
level supervision, financial losses continued

To further compound the existing problems, by early March 2008 1t had become
apparent, through high staff turnover, that the business was unable to locate and retain

qualified staff within the Manchester office

The Company therefore approached the remaining three staff with a view to them
working from home and surrendering the lease on the property

As a result of these discussions, two staff resigned

While the remaining site continues to be profitable, combined losses for the year
ended 2007 equated to £150.000

Consequently, the Company sought independent financial advice from The P&A
Partnership
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors provided the Jomnt Adminstrators with a Statement of Affairs on 15
May 2008 This 1s appended hereto at Appendix A




52

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

The debenture holders have Floating Charges dated 29 June 1999 and 27 June 2003
Since both Floating Charges predate The Enterprise Act 2002 (implemented on 15
September 2003}, there 1s no Prescribed Part

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Prior to our appointment, Charterfields were mstructed to value the assets of the
business

Due to the nature of the assets, upon our agent’s advice the business was sold upon
our appointment to ABPM Recruitment Limited for £37,000

A breakdown of the sale proceeds are shown below -

£
Equipment 26,998
WIP 1
Intellectual Property 1
Goodwll 10,000
37,000

This sum 15 due to be paid in five monthly instalments of £7,400 commencing on 1
June 2008 The first instalment has been received by our solicitors and we currently
await transfer of these funds

In addition, as part of the sale agreement the Joint Administrators are entitled to 50%
of the purchasing company’s net profit for the first s1x months of trading

George Abraham and Timothy Stuart Morgan are common directors

Our agents advised that if this sale had not been achieved 1t would have been essential
to continue to trade the business n an attempt to mitigate breach of suppler
agreements and therefore protect debtor realisations However, funding was not
available to facilitate this course of action Notwithstanding this, any marketing
exercise undertaken on this type of business could have resulted in a reduction mn
customer confidence which would have adversely affected the level of realisations
achieved

Furthermore, our agents advised that the level of realtsations achieved was greater
than estimated forced sales valuations

Upon our appointment the Company factored 1ts book debts with Abbey National
Business Cashflow Finance Limited In an atiempt to maximise debtor realisations 1t




610

611

612

613

71

has been agreed that the purchasing company, ABPM Recruitment Limited, continue
to collect outstanding book debts

Based on current mformation 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a surplus n this
respect, however this 1s dependent upon the level of collectable debtor momies and any
termination charges applied from Abbey National Business Cashflow Finance
Limited

As discussed in paragraph 4 19 upon our appointment the Company no longer
occupied the leasehold premises in Manchester and Birmingham  The Jont
Admunistrators have therefore contacted both landlords with a view to surrendering
these leases as soon as possible

Receipts and Payments covering the period between 2 May 2008 to 16 June 2008 are
nil

Attached at Appendix B 1s a SIP 9 time analysis showing time costs to date totalling
£11.867 A guwde to the fees. expenses and disbursements charged by the P&A
Partnership 1s attached to this document A Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available and
provides explanations of creditors’ nghts This can be accessed via the Internet at
www thepandaparinership com/resources or alternatively a copy can be requested by
telephoning The P& A Partnership Help Desk +44 (0)114 275 5033

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE
OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Admimistrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose set
out in Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

711 they continue to wind down the busimess 1n an orderly manner and reahse the
assets of the Company, in such a manner as they consider expedient with a
view to achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being n
Administration),

712 torealise the property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

713 1n addition, they do all other things and generally exercise all their powers as
Joint Admimstrators as they in therr discretion consider desirable to protect
and preserve the assets of the Company,

714 acreditors’ committee be established,

7135 the remuneration of the Joint Admimnstrators shall be fixed by reference to the
ume properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff 1 attending to




716

7110

7111

matters arising 1 the Administration to be determined by the rates applied by
the firm of The P&A Partnership for work of this nature from time to time,

the Admimstrators will be authonsed to pay the costs (fees and expenses) of
the Appointor in connection with the appomntment of the Administrators and
any other person in giving notice of itention to appoint Administrators, 1n
accordance with the order of priority scheduled 1n Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002

the Joint Administrators may seek an extension of the Adminmistration period if
necessary,

the Joint Administrators may from time to time draw fees on account of their
remuneration based on the method of calculation set out above,

the Jomnt Administrators are to be reimbursed for any expenses or necessary
disbursements properly charged or incurred in the course of carrying out their
duties 1n this matter These expenses include category one disbursements of
legal and agents’ fees and redirection of mail and category two disbursements
including mileage at “AA” rate, meeting room hire, photocopying, stationery,
postage, storage of the Company’s books and records on a commercial basis
within the Joint Administrators’ storage facility and any other costs
appertamning to the conduct of this Administration Such expenses or
disbursements, as shown at 6 6, are to be paid from the assets of the Company,
and

upon completton of the proposals at 711 and 7 12 above and achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the
Company were wound up and upon the settlement of the Admimstration
expenses and liabilities, the Jomnt Admimstrators propose that they file the
requisite notice pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 to ensure that the Company 1s placed into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation so as to facilitate any distribution to the creditors of the Company

It 1s further proposed that Christopher Michael White and John Russell be
appointed as Joint Liqudators of the Company Creditors should however note
that 1n accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, they may nominate a different person as
the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved,

or, If the Joint Admimstrators at any time conclude that the Company’s
property 1s msufficient to permit any or further distributions to 1ts creditors,
then the Joint Admumstrators will seek the dissolution of the Company
pursuant to paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B




72 The Company’s affairs will continue to be managed by the Joint Adminstrators and
therr agents and such management will be financed from the realisation of the
Company’s assets within the Admimistration

73  Upon the Company either proceeding into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, or
dissolution as set out above, the Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability,
pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 shall take effect either upon the passing of
the resolution winding up the Company, or upon the dissolution of the Company, as
appropriate

8. FUTURE REPORTING

The Jomt Admimstrators are required to provide a progress report within one month
of the expiry of the first six months of the Admimstration

J J P Priestley

For C M White

Joint Administrator

Acting as Agent of the Company without Personal Liability




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Book. Debts

u&& MOW omec& Yo 10\\10_ Areowd s

COMMQIC,:.GJ- ‘ru\cmt_Q .

Assets subject to Coatmg charge
Equipaen

Hbr\c;u'\ pro s s
| ) | eck oeds ProPﬂB

Coodluods
N

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
220,417 | 249, 3o+
\37 AB80
62, 02 H-
27, 48 2 ARG
—_— {
— \
cz—l.n 570 o, oo
171, u-So 173, SO
353 °Eg | 1\, 4I¢.

Date I_g/\r/DX
/T

Slgnaturw A"
¢/




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

%Dv\lo. D{. SCOt\Mt)

Estimated defictency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims ApesA RECRTMENT e

4‘:&9 C—f&d‘l‘-o’

HM Roveaut - VAT
- PAMC

PC"J\ SO - = oSS~ \,Q\QO_D .
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where apphcable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards crediiors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated

to 1ealise
£

e, 4N

194,000

(I‘i.OOD)

£
6,133
115 D00
32,000

AG, DOO
}, 4 o0

(49L,133)

4,002.

C 0\301)

\
(4o, )

Sign aturﬂ%q/—-

Date f\)/7~)//0§
//




A
g0 \.b AYERLY —_— 2 smeudIg

SN[ gEL9| IS ST 3997 (S0 TRy AC
aT IOy WaQy

pelar PP OOO.m:u

\..wj OIHIVLLY 33T dnw.unﬁ - anOu\_oudu EAN cw_\,

]
usA1g 10}IpA1D 193p Jo (epoaisod i) JuBUIE[) 10

F ANmoas Joanes | ANmoss ore(] | £q plar A)ndas AUe Jo s[re1a(] | mowy SSAIppY 10)1pa12 jO SN

uoissassod s Auedwiod a1y u1 £padotd 1@A0 273 JO UOHUSIET SUTtIR[D STONP2Td pup $301AI9S 10 5pood Jo Ajddns ay) 3o 20ueApE Ut pred sjunowe sure]d
STOL0ISTD pip SJUSWSa1Se ofes [RUONIPUOD 1o Suisea] [a13eyd ‘aserpmd-a1y 13pUn S101IPS1d [[e AJIIUIPT PUE STOPPSIO |8 SPA[IUL ISNW NOL :3)0N

- SYOLIAHITD ANVINOD




A \\N ]
4 Q\.\m \G\ aleq] %uzza:uﬁw

—

STV.LOL

g2 .Om..:u ZM 1es h IS99 3 SV ,40\&“&
\rw [ oy _Om ' .ﬂU,O(.L\\.‘nuU UdCUn_ﬂw.uCin Efi.qd@i ﬂdﬂowu
- 1o | ZEY [ O71)Fav T IR piY v FHLOwW!
Foviniay(q _aﬁ&u _u I4 ™ 99 HvVGQ gy v AN+ o.rm, \_
anfep PIoY sa1eYyS
Pl s3te§ JO S[rE1R(] JEUILLION Jo ON (apocsod yiim) ssaippy 1IpIoY3IeYS JO SWEN

STHATOHAAVHS ANVJNOD




yny  -0a6ie -09 B1€ -09 6i¢ 8002¥0/L0 611z Z¥0BOONId
T OUrIEE ISR RN WU PURRUYE JU YU ASOATd

-¥b L56'L -099859'} -8 86 000 ooo 000 000 ¥t LG6'E slejol “v¥ LS6'L |eg paisog
uny -g. 86 -8L 88 ’ -gL 86 8002/Z0/¥0 1000L0vdEY  LOOBOONIA
uny  -08 ¥52'1 -08 #5Z'L -08 v52'L 1002/80/82 1000 E0VHEY  08.800NId
yny -8 €09 -88 €09 -89 €09 L00Z/80/LE 10Id0vdBY  9SZ800NId

1EET TUE Z9L0STOIAYIS IONVHNERTMOTSVE S

65 P0L 6 000 000 -69 ¥0.'6 00o 000 000 65 ¥0L'6 smal 65 ¥0L'6 [ pajsoy

yiny -85 ¥02'6 -85 ¥0L'6 -85 vOL'S 800ZIEO/LO vELZ!  LBGE00ONIA
EBEE 1B IIVHI TV 531V 153 QOOMINNGE T30Td

-05 £68'8 0oo 000 -05 E68°8 0o 000 a0 -05 €688 sjeloL 00go leg paisod

yny -0G £66'S -05 £69'8 -05 £68'8 800Z/£0/01 95¥500v009  LZL0600NId
BUSE TOT PO NONNOD AT WYHDNIWEE 339Td

-85 ZE6') 000 -85 ZEB'L 000 0co 000 000 -8G ZE€6'I s|gjol -85 2ed'l leg paised

Wy -g5 Zeg't -85 ZE6'1 -85 2E6') 8002/20/51 ELLE GS6800NId
VECGZHFULBIT T V12538 SMEUTA TIRVIUI LTI T 8T T35 Y STTEA IINY HAVId

0469 000 000 000 -04 69 000 000 -0 69 siejo) ‘0L 69 (e POISO4
wny -0 69 -0 68 -04 69 800Z/0/SL 0BOZIE  1¥QB0ONId
MESIZPIALTNOYS BV 100VId"

64 1§ 000 ooQ 000 000 -6l 16 000 -6 LB §lejo 000 led peisod
Uy -4l os -t 08 “L1 05 8002/50/1L0 4-G00FPOZL  L990600NId
Wy -8g b -89 it -850 ip 800Z/50/10 0-BZ6SL0Z1  LSO0B0ONId

SH0 ARTIZTS TZE STI00 T3 ALTEN D95 ¥ S5 Tav-1avid

G 5T St 6T 000 000 0o 000 000 -Gl G¢ s|8jo ] G152 |eg paisod

yny -g1 6z “S1 62 1% 9002/E0/2C €£1961G.6  BS..00NId
515 TS SZOI0 R I0VOLT MOMMOd SEIIVM T 1ISIN OVIid-

-0 LSE 000 00 & -Z5 GBIl 26 68l 000 0o o = V0 1EE S[RjoL -0 196 |e@ polsod
Wy -z5 581 TG 5B ) T 2002/v0/62 0ZZ9GiLL  £S0B0CNI
yny  -26 g6l ¥ésar b -ze e} BOOZ/COIGT 0/E0680L  1Z0BOONId

‘ U3 098 SOIBUTHIF ZUraa LRI TN 20 ¢0Fd
as eng o1 +EQUIoW ¥ EUON ¢ SUIUGI 2 TIa| T TWaIIng N 1oN EI0 @8 ong ejegq oy Inax 1oy Ing
gJo1 sbed HIOVNYW 1350 Yiuow A~ ooby g00Z/ARN 1R S8 |Bg paISod - Hoday sio)ipelq paby piep|(0suo’)-499

G0 95 €1 - 900Z/S0/9) PIWINA POHWIT NdEY




iny  -£8 086 -£8 086 ~£8 086 L00ZITVIBE L9ESEE LAY g88800NId
707 G061 020 SINNODOV AL TLIINASVIALT [INASVI INTTd

-4 Siv'e ooo 000 -0Z 1802 000 -16 £8¢t 000 -LLGIp'L S[ejol -0Z LEQ'L |Ed palsod

YNy -16 €8€ -16 £9€ -16 £8E BOOZ/SO/1O 60E¥Z  .6I0600NId

gy -02 1602 02 1E0°L -0Z $E0'L 800Z/£0/10 E85EC F86800NId
"BIISVINVTIO ARONMEI S VORYTI0 XHONT HONald

-18 10’2 000 000 000 -18110°2 000 000 18 LK0'Z sjej0) 000  i8g paisod

yiny  -18 iv0'2 -8 LP0'Z -8 40’2 B002/%0/0E 860502  .¥LOGOONIH
"T0080T LI WU ZIQZIT ZIard

A 4 000 000 0oo 000 28kl coo 28t S|e0L 000 leq paisod

Wy -Za vl Za vl 28 i 800Z/50/20 £€6081  .B90B00NIH
TS89 FeFI0SNOIIVOINMWWO I ST 13340 1a7d

-LG SKO'ZL -6G 629 6 000 V6 BLP'E 000 000 000 -1 SYO'CL sielel -5 GP0'Z) e palsog

uny  -8664¥°2 -BEBILPZ -86 61'Z SO0Z/E0IP0 1ZGE000Z¥0  LBBYOONI

yiny  LZ 249’1 LT er9'l L22VO'L L00Z/ZLIED ELZEOO0ZY0  SOECOOMD

uiny -666i¥ C 6667 T 66 GLY'T L0024 LIVE 2£0E000ZP0  OVEBOONIA

pny -6 12T B IZT WL YA LO0Z/GG/ED OL¥Z000ZF0 LEL800NId

qyiny -6 1ITT L6 LIZ'E 6Lz e 2002/50/5C V221000280 QESBO0NId

pny =46 1122 LG VIE'E -L6LIZE 0021008 106000020 PSYBO0NId

yny -96 L1Z'E -96 1122 -96 112'¢ 900Z/2Li0E £E000002F0 PEBOONID
ELLYEETLTIO J 0£CZECT TZT0 L HIISVONVTI0 AHONUWUL T INSAIOVRVN AL g3d08d 9N 100rd

-0E 0eT -0t 0EZ 000 000 000 000 000 0K OEZ sl -0t 0£2Z 2@ pajsod

Yiny -0t OE2 -0t 082 -0E OE2 L00Z/L 0 £EL9 GERBOONIA

60SZIT 99210 SIAIHAND IOV

~5E 66 00o 000 0o o “GE 66 00 0 0co -5€ 68 S|ElaL -Gt 66 |eg palsod

yny -l +9 -0l v9 -04 ¥9 8002/¥0/OE 084ZG  SSOG0ONI

Wy -5z g -5Z S 52 5¢ 800EAOLE erszd  290600NId
T BRIV T GVIE MOIEVIAONIATOSHT OVId MOIHAavI Td01d

RrANI Bt 2l Gl1 0oo 000 000 000 000 “ZL 6L} slejoL A% 1) |Bg pPaisad

mny gl Gl AR %1 “ZLGLL L002/90/52 orosgl SE8800NId

-09 6LE 000 000 000 -0961E 000 000 09 61E S{ej0) 09 61 [eg paisod
T PeNUNUEIT OO IUST TE P Oras e BeOu S A PUEOSE Jo UV ASOETd
ds eng jeol +SUOH ¥ BUIUOW SUIUOW 2 TUOW | IV ERLL BN 10N SIO 1601 ong 61eg 1o NN jeaang

gj0z obed HIDYNYN 950
01 95 €1 - S002/50/81 Pajuld

Yoy Aq pebBy goozdew 1e sa (eq pelsod - Lodey siolpau) peby PIRPLOSUOD-48D
pajWwT Wdav




yny -0G 8¢ 2 05 292 ' -05 L9F'T "n, B8002/10/62 pGd ZEGB00ONId
T I O B UL WWISNVRAS OO T OWTT IYIONVRIES B0 IorTd

-00 90 -00 90¢ 000 000 0G0 ooo 000 ~00 80E S[eny -00 90€ |eg pajsod

uny Q0 vGL'2 00 ¥Gl'2 00 ¥SL'E L00Z/L016) H20L00drH  ZvE000H0d

Winy  -00 080°€ -00 080'€ -00 090°¢ L00Z/90/L2 0100drH LE9300NId
T TZ60FF ST U SINOT IOHBVHIINTWATE DI SIN0T LOTHVH "UrHTd

-G! €62 000 -6l €62 000 000 ooo 000 -Gl €62 s|e0] GL e |eg peisod

yiny -5/ g6z -Gl E6Z -GLEGT 8002/20/6} 1292 S/6800NId

002 000 -00Z a0 000 a0 0 000 002 Slejor 002 |leg pajsod

Wy 002 00 & -002 g00Z/20/12 5344 96800NId
T RIS C U SOV T USVRED IO TSIV TUdYEDI TN

-EL £CGC'F 000 000 -8E BLE'C -GLELE 000 000 €1 £65'y 5jejo), -EL B68'p [eg P8ISO

uny GLELLZ GLELL'T GLELL'T B002/V0I08 9Z6L000000  G0600NId

yiny  -BE 6162 “BE BLE'Z “BEBLET 800Z/E0/L€ 48¥2000000  220600NIH
(1S GRAE PR T E LY Ao (o]

-O¢ E4G 2 -BT £.6'C o0 o 000 000 000 co0 -9g €452 S[0L -9Z €LG°C teg paisay

uiny -9z £46°'2 -9Z £i5'2 -92 €.8'2 LOOZ/90/50 £000LHDL L 19800NId
A | i o 18- RS A A (a1 (VT e S R R E M /- O R Ao F |7~

-0 ey 000 000 =50 861 -96 LT ooo ooo -0 LEP s[elal AN Eg pajsog

yiny -0l #1 0L pl -0l ¥l BOOZIPOIET 9e0491 LS0B00NId

yny  -950Z -85 02 -85 02 800ZH0/52Z #BE991 090600NId

iy -ip 68 -4 68 -i¥ 68 g0z Ove Sr6991 BS0600NId

Winy -9z 0tl -9¢ OEL ~8Z €l gOQCIPOILL 064991 6S0600NId

yny -G 8L -15 8 -{g 8l §002/0/€0 L1991 LEL0600NID

pny - -Go 851 -G0 951 =G50 8sl g00Z/E0/92 222991 SZ0BO0ONId

6 E2¥' L) -6 L1L'G 000 A6 LIL'S 000 000 oo b6 €2V LL S|ejoL P8 ey |eg paisQd

yiny  -£g 086 -8 086 -£8 086 8002/e0/0E REGZSE /g 1S0600NId

qny b LEL'Y L BELY FLAELY B800Z/E0/08 LBZESEL/AY 0S0600NId

uny  -pLLEL'Y PLLIEL'Y bl LELY L00Z/Z1/0E LL9SEE LAY §E8800NId
PENUNURSYIZ0L 0061 020 SINNGIIV Al T [INAEVIOITIANASYI NI
as eng|ol +BUIUGW b SGIUOWN £ TIUON 2 TG ¥ LT ERd1oN SI0 1|01 eng a1eg o5 ok g ng

gj0g ebed HIOVYNYW 185
21 95 €1 - 8002/50/91 Pawud

Yoy Aq pefiy gooz/Aep 1o S8 |uq peisod - HOCRY RI0)PRID Peby PINP|(OSUO-4ES
POHWIT W48V




uny  z6 L6Z'1 26 46Tt 26 L62'1 £002/60/80 019£20596L  9ZE000UDG
VY G039 S¥E0 HaMOdNHIMOdN dNTd
-26 425°1 -89 18E -88 1€ -89 198 -88 |8E 000 000 -26 125') LT -G £26't  jeg pasod
uny 9@ 18E -89 LBE -88 LBE 800Z/70/IST €O0GPOSANI  9S0B00NId
iy  -88 188 B8 LBE -88 18¢ 800Z/E0/L0 YIOE0BANI  ZEOBCONID
wny -gg Lec -89 18€ -89 18¢ B00Z/Z0/10 ZOOZOGANI  096300NIS
yny -9g Leg -88 |8E -88 18€ 800Z/10/10 000108ANI  ¥26B00NId
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 / sigjoy, 0000  [ed@ paisod
WAy -00 004 -00 \o& -0Q,601 8002/¥0/0€ 0800  .1LZOBOONI
00 004 \8 00t 0 004 800Z/VOIET S0v8  ¢IZYO0Add
7 GIOTTg SECIO SWIRISWIN SWWTd
-0k L0 030 000 000 000 000 -10 L s|e10 -l0\¥L  Ieg paisad
Wy -GS0l 6L 504 -G£ SOl L00Z/E0/0Z 19451 [BYSOONId
Wy €921 €941 €921 2002/20/82 89951  £ZrBOONIA
yny -9 4t -€94) €941 200Z/10/0E 81651 LLYROONI
ZI5Z 220 TZIDOT T OIHAVESHOITOW TWId
-12 00v 000 00 0 000 -1Z 09F 000 000 -1Z 09¥ sl@j0 ) 000 |eg psisod
Ny -1z 0o% -1Z 08F -1Z 09F 800Z/+0/0E LLLLZE000L  LZ90600NId
BSIRNOSOVGI05 G¥E Ocoun 0T ToEUDITTIOWTd
-00 028'8 000 000 -00 0Z8'8 000 000 000 -00 0Z8'9 s|ejo} -000Z8'8  (eg palsod
yny  -00 08g'2 -00 08€*2 -00 08€"L BOOZ/E0/0) X9198L006  BBAZOONIM
wny  -00 Gl -00 OFF'L -00 O¥F'1 8002/€0/01 251991006  B86800NId
T80 IFZ CTTOHORNOD A0 ST T 90 1Id
-£9610'21 000 -89 9ZL 11 000 -GLI6Z'S 000 000 -£9610°L1 s|EeL 86 $96'9L  IBE PAISOd
Wy 5945 -50 ¥5 59 #G 800Z/4+0/52 E90600NId
yny 01 BEZ S -0l 8€2'S -0t 852°S 8002/¥0/60 6994250 6YOGOONIA
yimy -8 9zs'LL -8 9z2'11L -8 9ZL'11 8002/20/02 €IELZED  B9GBOONIC
TO0F 2581 020 499 gU-00MLTS33ISNUL J0Vd TirTd
-05 £8b'C -05 28¥'Z 000 000 000 000 000 -05 19¥'Z sigjo] -0549¥Z |28 paised
(PRRUMUDITTZT 07 U2 DZE0 IVIONVRIS GO oA LN TNTORVNESEOr ot d
as endeol +SUIUOW P — SLIUON £ SUIUOW ¢ THooW 1 TGaIny eng JoN SJO]0] eng 9IEd j5g Inoj, Py Ing

9j0p ebed YIOVYNYW tesn
24 95 €1 - 800Z/50/01 patuNd

yiuol £q paby gooz/AeN J® ¥ |8q paisod - Hoday si0ypai) paby plep)osuo)-4go

PIWIT WdBY




uny  -00 0/ -000L -00 04 BO0ZHO/ZL ar0G0ONId
TTE06G §Re TR TVNOS I D SI0VASaL T SONTOR J90ISTAvVE 5d5td

£2 59 ooo 00 o 000 £2 GoE 000 0o €2 GOt s|eel €2 G9E 1B pajsod

uny -1178 -1 26 -1 26 8002/¥0/50 LOvLIZVZIL  OF0BOONI

00 85¥ 00 B5¥ 00 85% BOOZYOLL0 Qia  L61P00Add
"Z6T T6Z SHEOIMOd USWIoIE "asTd”

0 1L 05 1L 000 000 000 000 000 -0E 12 sig), 0E 1L (eq paisod

Ny 05 ¥ 05 € -0G ¥ L00Z/Z0/L0 £01  8SYROONId

uny -0 og -08 8¢ -08 98 LODZILOILD 0L  1E¥BOONID

-9 LZ 000 000 000 -9 12 000 00 O “tgle Se10) -8 L2 |eg paisod

Wy pg 151 CIT ¥8 151 BODZ/VO/Z0 ZOCLIDY  PLE0OOWDd

yiny -Gk 6.1 “GF 641 v 621 B00Z/YO/L0 SEIOVIY  GEOGOONI
FEOFeH LU T ONDESIANIS/IL T ONOESIANTE BSTd

£l E2¢ 000 00 ¢6 -G1 GO0l -8Bt €2} oc o0 000 -£1 €2¢€ siejol ~GL 661 {ed paisod

Wy -ge ezl -8% £21 -9¢ £2h S00Z/VO/OE ZEVIEOT  .0L0BOONID

uny -8 EC) -BE £CI b 1 A 800Z/C0/1LE L0L0E0T FZ0600NId

yiny €8 /1 £9 4l [%: A% 800Z/20/01 FLO000-D  $#OEQOOYDA

wny  -00 6 -00 16 -00 #6 S00Z1Z0/EE v¥6620T  9/6B00NId
T EIRSE FERIT UL TEIIVM AT O TEIIVM ASIHIT8 T TMETd

56 ¥IE'E 000 000 “G6 FPE'E 000 000 000 G6 PP E sig0) -CEYPEE  IEQ Palseg

Wy -G8 brE'e -GB PPE'E -G6 PPE'E H002/60/81 11847 L00600NId
U0 I0Z TOGL0TUVMII0S TYROIIVNEIINTGNOT T 15d1d

-00 06Z'E 000 -00 062°¢ 000 000 000 000 -00 06Z'S sjeia) -0006ZE (2@ paisog

uiny  -00 062'E -00 062'€ -00 06Z'E BO0Z/Z0/LZ €2000Z00LL  6/6B800NIJ
T B0s¢ ZLI 080 TEIUIIIWI T 93MITINS I TOM 55Vakd™

-00t25 8 000 000 -00 £25 8 Q00 0o o 000 -00 £25'9 s|ejn) -00 £25'8 ed paisod

uiny  -00 £25°8 -00 £25'8 -00 £25'9 BO0Z/S0/0} ZS8RELIODZ  LLOBDONI
66F F5P OESI0 831530 TIS I HINON/SEIRSEIIS IO TISIM HIHON "TMNTd

B 89 ar 89 000 0o 000 o 000 BY 89 sjejo) 8y g9  [Edpalsod

uny  -¥¥ 62zl ¥ 62Z'L “¥b BZ2') 100Z/£0/80 0L9£20596L  £9VE0ONId
T PN FEvg 503 SFe0 8SMOJNTEIMOdN dRTd
GS eng [eoL +SIUOW ¥ SHIUOW £ SO0 £ oW 1 yeling — OngIoN 10 1501 orig g 194 o)X wgmg

906 afled HIDYNVIN 1asn
02 95 €1 - 800Z/S0/91 PNd

yiuow Aq peby g00Z/ATI 1e SE [BQ pelsod - Hodey siojpesy peBy plepyosucd-gan
PeljuwT Wday




£8 spiooay (B0
-8 BS0'C0)  si2@ palsod

-EZ £82°GLL -2l 8i0'8Z -G8 8LL'L) -£1 £08°4G -G6 LBLEL -8G 96+ 000 £ €82°GL1 s[EloL ’
-89 vE 00 0 000 000 -89 v 000 000 99 ¥€ sjejal 000 (e palsog
Jiny  -0g $£ -89 ¥E -89 vt 800Z/v0/S1 1644  »80600NId

0O00Z Z¥Z CTIOOLT IOVHDIS TI8dN0S §5vd

G5 49 -SG50t 00 tv 000 000 000 030 65 49 SiEoL 55 49 leg pajsod
iy 00 Ep 0 er 00 £¥ 8002/20/10 GISG9EZ0LL  ASEQ00WDd
yiny  -00 Ov -00 Ov -00 0¥ L002ZL1E) COPEEYZOLL  0LBBOONIH
pny GG 0L 5504 65 0L L00ZH 102 §/G89e2011  Z9BBOONIK

VW IVAOY WeEtd ™

-68 89t -68 89%'v 000 000 ooo ono 000 -6Q 9aF'Y siejo) -68 89t'v leg paisod

nwy  -68 89F'F -68 8OV -G8 89r v BO0Z/O/8L IGivEL  OEE800NId
BB ZI58 SOCIOOILINTTINNING ~Nkd™

-8E EEL 000 000 -9g €E1 000 oo 009 “9E EE1 SimoL -9t £E1 |29 pajsod

iy -9g €EL -9EEEl -8E E€L 800e/e0/S0 LE8¥  S00600NId
TR TR RO IT ALINE LU T ONITTNSROS ROS 30 ATINTEL 301

00 0L Qoo 000 000 -00D 02 000 00 ~00 04 S|ejo -00 0L |eg pajsoy
T [ PeNUUTIT TUEE BPE LITED TYNOSESd Sa0va oL 1 SONIT TOH JH0IS3JVE 5d5kd
as eng 5] +SUII0W ¥ SHIUON © SWON ¢ ThUoW 1 Teing ong 1oN 510 (H0L 80 8184 jox INOA

9jog ebeg YIOVYNYW Jasn yiuow Aq pefiy gooz/ARW 1@ SE (eq paisogd - Hoday $.01(pesy) peby plep)iosLCD-dED
Z2Z 95 €1 - B00Z/50/91 peluud peywIT Ndav




A348508

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 02/05/08 16/06/08

Time Summary

ABPM Limited

16 June 2008

Hours

Classiication of work function Partner Manager g:}o‘lgsigr":glrs Assistants Total Hours Time Cost (£) ;\;grz:g)e hourty
Administration & pianning 100 000 1670 20 30 3800 4 46150 117 41
Investgations 000 000 ooo Do 0 oo 000 0 oo
Realisations ¢f assets 230 oo 10 50 000 1280 2703 00 21117
TFrading 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000
Crediors 500 000 1100 000 1600 3,570 00 22313
Case specific matters 000 100 4 50 000 550 1132 50 2059
Pre Sip9 Time Recording 000 000 00o¢ 000 000 o oo 000
Total Hours 330 100 4270 2030 7230 11,867 00 164 14
Total Time Cost (£} 2,365 50 25500 8,326 50 920 00




ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE

RULE 2.38 (RELEVANT PARAGRAPHS)

238- (1)

2

3

(4)

(3)

(©)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a

person 1s entitled to vote only 1f

(a) he has given to the adminstrator, not later than 12 00 hours on
the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details 1n
writing of the debt which

(1) he claims to be due to him from the company, or

() 1n relation to a member State liquidator, 1s claimed to be

due to creditors 1n proceedings 1n relation to which he
holds office,

(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following
provisions of this Rule. and

(c) there has been lodged with the admimistrator any proxy which
he intends to be used on hus behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of
Rules 2 40 to 2 42

The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote,
notwithstanding that he has failed to comply with paragraph (1)(a), 1f
satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's
control

The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other
evidence to be produced to him, where he thinks 1t necessary for the
purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at
the date on which the company entered admimistration, less any
payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule
2 85 as 1f that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted

A credrtor shall not vote 1 respect of a debt for an unhquidated
amount, or any debt whose value 1s not ascertained. except where the
chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated mintmum value for
the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that

purpose

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any
resolution put to the meeting




M

(8)

®

(10)

Where
(a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under thus Rule,

(b) has lodged his claim 1n one or more sets of other proceedings,
and

(c) votes (either 1n person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the
meeting, and

(d) the member State liquidator casts a vote 1n respect of the same
claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted
Where

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim 1n more than one set of other
proceedings, and

(b) more than one member State hquidator seeks to vote by virtue
of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the
member State liquidator in mamn proceedings, whether or not the
creditor has lodged his claim 1n the main proceedings

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and any
member State liquidator 1n relation to the same debt are a single claim

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings" means
main proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings 1n
another member State




